Company (and the Group), its connected person(s) and their respective associate(s), and
(ii) independent of and not parties acting in concert with any persons, other Placee(s) or
Shareholders to the effect that any Placing to such investor shall not trigger any
mandatory offer obligation under Rule 26.1 of the Takeovers Code.

The gross proceeds from the Placing is HK$36.0 million. The Company intends to use
the net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting the commission payable to the Placing
Agent, professional fees and other related costs and expenses incurred in the Placing) of
approximately HK$35.2 million for (i) general working capital including but not limited
to rental and salary expenses as to approximately HK$20.2 million; and (ii) potential
investments when opportunities arise as to approximately HK$15.0 million.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before the Completion; and (ii) immediately after the Completion:

Shareholders
(i) Immediately before the

Completion
(ii) Immediately after the

Completion
Number of

Shares Approximate
Number of

Shares Approximate

Directors
Mr. Wong Chung Kin, Quentin

(Note 1) 500,000 0.02% 500,000 0.02%
Mr. Fu Yiu Man, Peter 20,000,000 0.96% 20,000,000 0.84%

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Eric

(Note 2) 368,352,000 17.72% 368,352,000 15.49%

The Placee(s) – – 300,000,000 12.61%

Public Shareholders 1,689,749,598 81.30% 1,689,749,598 71.04%

Total 2,078,601,598 100.00% 2,378,601,598 100.00%

3

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Wong Chung Kin, Quentin is beneficially interested in

500,000 Shares, and a total of 1,228,000 share options granted by the Company under the share

option scheme on 27 July 2020.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chung Chi Shing, Eric is beneficially interested in

368,352,000 Shares, and a total of 1,228,000 share options granted by the Company under the share

option scheme on 27 July 2020.

By order of the Board of
Value Convergence Holdings Limited

Fu Yiu Man, Peter
Chairman & Executive Director

Hong Kong, 14 March 2023